2019
0 Transformer@manchester.ac.uk
Tran
sfo
rm
er R
esearch
 at Th

 at Th
e U
n
iversity o
f M
an
ch
ester
©
 2
0
1
9
Appendix. Selected Publications
[1] Y.M. Huang, Q. Liu and Z.D. Wang, "Effects of Temperature on Partial Discharges and Streamers in an Ester Liquid
under AC Stress", IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul., 26(5): 1512-1519, 2019. (DOI: 10.1109/TDEI.2019.008131)
[2] M. Daghrah, Z.D. Wang, Q. Liu, A. Hilker and A. Gyore, "Experimental Study of the Influence of Different Liquids on the
Transformer Cooling Performance", IEEE Trans. Power Deliv., 34(2): 588-595, 2019. (doi:
10.1109/TPWRD.2019.2895533)
[3] Q. Liu, R. Venkatasubramanian, S. Y. Matharage and Z.D. Wang, "Effect of Oil Regeneration on Improving Paper
Conditions in a Distribution Transformer", Energies, 12(9): 1665, 2019. (doi: 10.3390/en12091665)
[4] J. Hill, Z.D. Wang, Q. Liu, C. Krause and G. Wilson, "Analysing the power transformer temperature limitation for
avoidance of bubble formation", High Volt., 2019. (doi: 10.1049/hve.2019.0034 )
[5] J. Xiang, Q. Liu and Z.D. Wang, "Streamer characteristic and breakdown in a mineral oil and a synthetic ester liquid
under DC voltage", IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul., 25(5): 1636-1643, 2018. (doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2018.006938)
[6] S. Y. Matharage, Q. Liu, Z.D. Wang, G. Wilson and C. Krause, "Aging assessment of synthetic ester impregnated
thermally non-upgraded kraft paper through chemical markers in oil", IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul., 25(2): 507-515,
2018. (doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2018.006833)
[7] X. Zhang, Z.D. Wang, Q. Liu, P. Jarman and M. Negro, "Numerical investigation of oil flow and temperature distributions
for ON transformer windings", Appl. Therm. Eng., 130: 1-9, 2018. (doi: 10.1016/j.applthermaleng.2017.10.092)
[8] X. Zhang, M. Daghrah, Z.D. Wang, Q. Liu, P. Jarman and M. Negro, "Experimental Verification of Dimensional Analysis
Results on Flow Distribution and Pressure Drop for Disc-Type Windings in OD Cooling Modes", IEEE Trans. Power
Deliv., 33(4): 1647-1656, 2018. (doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2017.2739483)
[9] D. Wang, S. J. Tee, Q. Liu and Z.D. Wang, "Factorial analysis for ageing assessment of in-service transformers", IET
Gener. Transm. Distrib., 12(13): 3177-3185, 2018. (doi: 10.1049/iet-gtd.2017.1531)
[10] X.F. Wang, Z.D. Wang, Q. Liu and P. Dyer, "Dissolved gas analysis of thermal faults in transformer liquids simulated
using immersed heating method", IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul., 25(5): 1749-1757, 2018. (doi:
10.1109/TDEI.2018.007158)
[11] X. Zhang, Z.D. Wang and Q. Liu, "Interpretation of hot spot factor for transformers in OD cooling modes", IEEE Trans.
Power Deliv., 33(3): 1071-1080, 2017. (doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2017.2710087)
[12] W. Lu, Q. Liu and Z.D. Wang, "Pre-breakdown and breakdown mechanisms of an inhibited gas to liquid hydrocarbon
transformer oil under negative lightning impulse voltage", IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul., 24(5): 2809-2818, 2017.
(doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2017.006416)
[13] Y. Gao, B. Patel, Q. Liu, Z.D. Wang and G. Bryson, "Methodology to assess distribution transformer thermal capacity for
uptake of low carbon technologies", IET Gener. Transm. Distrib., 11(7): 1645-1651, 2017. (doi: 10.1049/iet-
gtd.2016.0722)
[14] X. Zhang, Z.D. Wang and Q. Liu, "Prediction of Pressure Drop and Flow Distribution in Disc-Type Transformer Windings
in an OD Cooling Mode", IEEE Trans. Power Deliv., 32(4): 1655-1664, 2017. (doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2016.2557490)
[15] S. J. Tee, Q. Liu and Z.D. Wang, "Insulation condition ranking of transformers through principal component analysis and
analytic hierarchy process", IET Gener. Transm. Distrib., 11(1): 110-117, 2017. (doi: 10.1049/iet-gtd.2016.0589)
[16] Z. Liu, Q. Liu and Z.D. Wang, "Effect of electric field configuration on streamer and partial discharge phenomena in a
hydrocarbon insulating liquid under AC stress", J. Phys. D-Appl. Phys., 49(18): 185501, 2016.
[17] W. Lu and Q. Liu, "Prebreakdown and breakdown mechanisms of an inhibited gas to liquid hydrocarbon transformer oil
under positive lightning impulse voltage", IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul., 23(4): 2450-2461, 2016. (doi:
10.1109/TDEI.2016.7556525)
[18] S. Y. Matharage, Q. Liu and Z.D. Wang, "Aging assessment of kraft paper insulation through methanol in oil
measurement", IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul., 23(3): 1589-1596, 2016. (doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2016.005564)
[19] S. J. Tee, Q. Liu, Z.D. Wang, G. Wilson, P. Jarman, R. Hooton, D. Walker and P. Dyer, "An early degradation
phenomenon identified through transformer oil database analysis", IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul., 23(3): 1435-1443,
2016. (doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2015.005569)
[20] W. Lu and Q. Liu, "Effect of cellulose particles on impulse breakdown in ester transformer liquids in uniform electric
fields", IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul., 22(5): 2554-2564, 2015. (doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2015.005097)
[21] X. Yi and Z.D. Wang, "The influences of solid surface on the propagation of creepage discharge in insulating liquids",
IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul., 22(1): 303-312, 2015. (doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2014.004195)
15 Transformer@manchester.ac.uk
Tr

te
r
©
 2
0
1
9
[22] S. K. E. Awadallah, J. V. Milanović and P. Jarman, "The Influence of Modeling Transformer Age Related Failures on
System Reliability", IEEE Trans. Power Syst., 30(2): 970-979, 2015. (doi: 10.1109/TPWRS.2014.2331103)
[23] J. Peng, H. Li and Z.D. Wang, "Assessment on energization sequence for reducing sympathetic interaction between
wind turbine transformers", Wind Energy, 18(12): 2121-2134, 2015. (doi: 10.1002/we.1809)
[24] Q. Tang, Z.D. Wang, P. I. Anderson, P. Jarman and A. J. Moses, "Approximation and Prediction of AC Magnetization
Curves for Power Transformer Core Analysis", IEEE Trans. Magn., 51(5): 1-8, 2015. (doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2014.2372672)
[25] S. K. E. Awadallah, J. V. Milanović, P. N. Jarman and Z.D. Wang, "Probabilistic Indicators for Assessing Age- and
Loading-Based Criticality of Transformers to Cascading Failure Events", IEEE Trans. Power Syst., 29(5): 2558-2566,
2014. (doi: 10.1109/TPWRS.2014.2308581)
[26] D. Feng, Z.D. Wang and P. Jarman, "Evaluation of Power Transformers' Effective Hot-Spot Factors by Thermal
Modeling of Scrapped Units", IEEE Trans. Power Deliv., 29(5): 2077-2085, 2014. (doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2014.2339282)
[27] D. Zhou, Z.D. Wang, P. Jarman and C. Li, "Data Requisites for Transformer Statistical Lifetime Modelling—Part II:
Combination of Random and Aging-Related Failures", IEEE Trans. Power Deliv., 29(1): 154-160, 2014. (doi:
10.1109/TPWRD.2013.2270116)
[28] N. Azis, Q. Liu and Z.D. Wang, "Ageing assessment of transformer paper insulation through post mortem analysis",
IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul., 21(2): 845-853, 2014. (doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2013.004118)
[29] Y. Xu, S. Qian, Q. Liu and Z.D. Wang, "Oxidation stability assessment of a vegetable transformer oil under thermal
aging", IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul., 21(2): 683-692, 2014. (doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2013.004073)
[30] C. A. Charalambous, Z.D. Wang, P. Jarman and J. P. Sturgess, "Time-domain finite-element technique for quantifying
the effect of sustained ferroresonance on power transformer core bolts", IET Electr. Power Appl., 8(6): 221-231, 2014.
(doi: 10.1049/iet-epa.2013.0330)
[31] D. Zhou, Z.D. Wang and C. Li, "Data Requisites for Transformer Statistical Lifetime Modelling—Part I: Aging-Related
Failures", IEEE Trans. Power Deliv., 28(3): 1750-1757, 2013. (doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2013.2264143)
[32] X. Yi and Z.D. Wang, "Surface tracking on pressboard in natural and synthetic transformer liquids under AC stress",
IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul., 20(5): 1625-1634, 2013. (doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2013.6633692)
[33] X. Yi and Z.D. Wang, "Creepage discharge on pressboards in synthetic and natural ester transformer liquids under ac
stress", IET Electr. Power Appl., 7(3): 191-198, 2013. (doi: 10.1049/iet-epa.2012.0303)
[34] J.S. Peng, H.Y. Li, Z.D. Wang, F. Ghassemi and P. Jarman, "Influence of sympathetic inrush on voltage dips caused by
transformer energisation", IET Gener. Transm. Distrib., 7(11): 1173-1184, 2013. (doi: 10.1049/iet-gtd.2012.0166)
[35] J.S. Peng, H.Y. Li, Z.D. Wang, F. Ghassemi and P. Jarman, "Stochastic assessment of voltage dips caused by
transformer energisation", IET Gener. Transm. Distrib., 7(12): 1383-1390, 2013. (doi: 10.1049/iet-gtd.2013.0091)
[36] Q. Liu and Z.D. Wang, "Breakdown and withstand strengths of ester transformer liquids in a quasi-uniform field under
impulse voltages", IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul., 20(2): 571-579, 2013. (doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2013.6508761)
[37] X. Wang and Z.D. Wang, "Study of dielectric behavior of ester transformer liquids under ac voltage", IEEE Trans.
Dielectr. Electr. Insul., 19(6): 1916-1925, 2012. (doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2012.6396948)
[38] A. Weinlader, W. Wu, S. Tenbohlen and Z.D. Wang, "Prediction of the oil flow distribution in oil-immersed transformer
windings by network modelling and computational fluid dynamics", IET Electr. Power Appl., 6(2): 82-90, 2012. (doi:
10.1049/iet-epa.2011.0122)
[39] W. Wu, Z.D. Wang, A. Revell, H. Iacovides and P. Jarman, "Computational fluid dynamics calibration for network

n
iversity o
f M
an
ch
ester
©
 2
0
1
9
[44] Q. Liu and Z.D. Wang, "Streamer characteristic and breakdown in synthetic and natural ester transformer liquids under
standard lightning impulse voltage", IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul., 18(1): 285-294, 2011. (doi:
10.1109/TDEI.2011.5704520)
[45] D. M. Sofian, Z.D. Wang and J. Li, "Interpretation of Transformer FRA Responses— Part II: Influence of Transformer
Structure", IEEE Trans. Power Deliv., 25(4): 2582-2589, 2010. (doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2010.2050342)
[46] J. Dai, Z.D. Wang and P. Jarman, "Creepage discharge on insulation barriers in aged power transformers", IEEE Trans.
Dielectr. Electr. Insul., 17(4): 1327-1335, 2010. (doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2010.5539705)
[47] Z.D. Wang, J. Li and D. M. Sofian, "Interpretation of Transformer FRA Responses— Part I: Influence of Winding
Structure", IEEE Trans. Power Deliv., 24(2): 703-710, 2009. (doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2009.2014485)
[48] C. A. Charalambous, Z.D. Wang, P. Jarman and M. Osborne, "2-D Finite-Element Electromagnetic Analysis of an
Autotransformer Experiencing Ferroresonance", IEEE Trans. Power Deliv., 24(3): 1275-1283, 2009. (doi:
10.1109/TPWRD.2009.2016629)
[49] D. Martin and Z.D. Wang, "Statistical analysis of the AC breakdown voltages of ester based transformer oils", IEEE
Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul., 15(4): 2008. (doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2008.4591226)
[50] J. Dai and Z.D. Wang, "A Comparison of the Impregnation of Cellulose Insulation by Ester and Mineral oil", IEEE Trans.
Dielectr. Electr. Insul., 15(2): 374-381, 2008. (doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2008.4483455)
[51] H.Z. Ding and Z.D. Wang, "On the degradation evolution equations of cellulose", Cellulose, 15(2): 205-224, 2008. (doi:
10.1007/s10570-007-9166-4)
[52] C. Charalambous, Z.D. Wang, M. Osborne and P. Jarman, "Sensitivity studies on power transformer ferroresonance of
a 400 kV double circuit", IET Gener. Transm. Distrib., 2(2): 159-166, 2008. (doi: 10.1049/iet-gtd:20070141)